## **BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS MAY 12, 2016**

## 3. ON-CALL TORNADO SIREN MAINTENANCE & REPAIR -- EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUNDING -- EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

(Request sent to 27 vendors)

## RFP #16-0045 Contract

	ANS Services	Phillips Southern Electric
1. Cost plus percent mark up for all parts	5.00%	15.00%
2. Hour, Normal Working Hours Monday-Friday 7 a.m 6:00 p.m.	\$110.00	\$106.00
3. Hour, Overtime Monday - Friday 6:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m.	\$155.00	\$126.50
4. Hour, Saturday, Sunday and Holidays	\$155.00	\$170.00
5. Hour, Service Call Charge	No Charge	No Charge
6. Hour, Emergency Call Charge	No Charge	No Charge
7. Storage Fees (if applicable)	No Charge	No Charge
8. Each Pole Installation	\$7,500.00	\$5,500.00
9. Each Pole Removal	\$3,750.00	\$1,000.00
10.Each 55 Foot Class 2 Wooden Poles	\$950.00	\$1,000.00
11. Complete Siren Maintenance and Management	\$217,000.00 Per Year	Included in hourly rate, one hour maximum
No Bids	Code 3, Inc.	Sims Electric Service, Inc.
	Honeywell First Responder	Rapid Notify, Inc.
	Safer Services Corp.	Safetycom, Inc.

On the recommendation of Kristen McGovern, on behalf of Emergency Management, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to accept the proposal from Phillips Southern Electric and establish contract pricing for three (3) years with two (2) one (1) year options to renew. Tim Kaufman seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

A review committee comprised of John Crosby - Emergency Management and Kristen McGovern - Purchasing reviewed the responses and agreed that Phillips Southern Electric offered the best solution to meet the needs of the county.

Philips Southern Electric has provided Sedgwick County with tornado siren repair and maintenance for over 25 years.